M John Muir Charter Schools
3 960 McCourtney Road Suite E
\/] rﬁc Grass Valley CA 95949

Phone: 530.272.4008
JOHN MUIR Fax: 530.272.4009
Web: www.johnmuircs.com

John Muir Charter Schools Meeting of the Board of Directors
Wednesday, February 14, 2024
10:00 a.m.
Sacramento Regional Conservation Corps
6101 27th St, Sacramento,
CA 95822

Join Zoom Meeting
Meeting ID: 87439401170

Audio of this meeting will be recorded

AGENDA
1. Meeting Call to Order

2. Introductions

3. Oral Communications/Public Comments: Recognition of individuals wishing to comment on non-
agenda items may do so at this time. Individuals who wish to address an agenda item may do so at this
time or at the time the agenda item is heard. After being recognized by the board president, please
identify yourself. No individual presentation shall be for more than three (3) minutes and the total
time for this purpose shall not exceed fifteen (15) minutes. Ordinarily, board members will not
respond to presentations and no action can be taken. However, the board may give directions to staff
following a presentation.

5. Additions to the Agenda
6. Adoption of the Agenda
7. Informational/Action Items
A. Closed Session:
a. Personnel Matters - Public Employee Performance Evaluation: CEO (Gov. Code
§54957)
b. Personnel Matters - Public Employee Performance Evaluation: COO and Regional

Directors (Gov. Code §54957)

c. Report out from the closed session
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B. Approval of the Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting Wednesday, January 10, 2024
(Attachment 1, Page 4)

C. Approval of Vendor Payments 12/26/23 - 01/25/24 (Attachment 2, Page 8)

D. Approval of New and Termed Employees 01/01/24 - 01/31/24 (Attachment 3 , Page
16)

E. Approval of the 2024-2025 JMCS Operating Calendar Options (Attachment 4, Page
17)

F. Approval of Investment Proposal (Attachment 5, Page 20)
G. Approval of the 2022-2023 JMCS SARC (Attachment 6, Page 34)

8. Discussion Items

A. LCFF Overview for Parents (COO Dawn McConnell, Attachment 7, Page 54)

B. 2023-2024 LCAP Mid-Term Update (COO Dawn McConnell, Attachment 8, Page 57)
C. WASC Mid-Term Cycle Update (COO Dawn McConnell, presentation)

D. LA LGBTQ Site Update (Devan Aguilar, remote)

E. EJ Site Update (Amy Brooks)

F. TAC Report (TAC member Rich Johnson, remote. Attachment 9, Page 74)

G. CEO’s Report (CEO RJ Guess)
9. Miscellaneous Information Items
A. 2023-2024 Notable Dates:

1. Rancho Cielo Culinary Roundup Sunday, February 25, 2024 in Monterey, CA: Please
notify Dawn Ryley if you need assistance registering.

February 28-29, 2024: WASC Mid-Term Visit

April 1-5, 2024: JIMCS Spring Break

CCC All State Graduation: Tuesday June 11, 2024 in Sacramento, Ca

Friday June 14, 2024: Rancho Cielo Graduation in Salinas, Ca

Nk wn

B. Correspondence

C. Schedule of Future Board Meetings
i. Wednesday, March 13, 2024, 10:00 a.m. Sacramento Regional Conservation, Corps 6101
27th Street Sacramento, CA 95822
ii. Wednesday, April 10, 2024, 10:00 a.m. Sacramento Regional Conservation, Corps 6101 27th
Street Sacramento, CA 95822

1ii. Wednesday, May 08, 2024, 10:00 a.m. Sacramento Regional Conservation, Corps 6101
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27th Street Sacramento, CA 95822

Board Attendance at Upcoming Meetings:

03/13/2024 04/10/24 05/08/24
Stanton Yes / No Yes / No Yes / No
Miller In-person / In-person / Remote | In-person /
Remote Remote
Michael Yes / No Yes / No Yes / No
Corbett In-person / In-person / Remote | In-person /
Remote Remote
Sallie Yes /No Yes/No Yes/No
Wilson In-person / In-person / Remote | In-person /
Remote Remote
Len Yes /No Yes/No Yes/No
Eckhardt In-person / In-person / Remote | In-person /
Remote Remote
Gil Yes / No Yes / No Yes / No
Botello In-person / In-person / Remote | In-person /
Remote Remote

10. Request for Agenda Items
11. Adjournment

This agenda was posted at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting at:
e John Muir Charter Schools Office, 960 McCourtney Rd. Suite E, Grass Valley, Ca 95949
e Sacramento Regional Conservation Corps, 6101 27th St., Sacramento, Ca 95822
e www.johnmuircs.com
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John Muir Charter Schools
960 McCourtney Rd Suite E
Grass Valley CA 5949

Phone: 530.272.4008
Fax: 530.272.4009

Web: www.johnmuircs.com

John Muir Charter Schools Meeting of the Board of Directors Minutes
Wednesday, January 10, 2024
10:00 a.m.
Sacramento Regional Conservation Corps
6101 27th St,
Sacramento, CA
95822

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/}/862491
32869

Meeting 1D: 89564361073

Audio of this meeting will be recorded

AGENDA
1. Meeting Call to Order: by Stan Miller at 10:07 a.m.

2. Introductions: Dawn McCennell, COO. RJ Guess CEO. Len Eckhardt, Board Member. Sallie
WilsongBoard Member. Stan Miller, Board Chairman. Michael Corbett, Board Member. Dawn
Ryley, Administrative Coordinator. Kyle Moneypenny, IT Director. Remote, Eo Reveles TAC
Representative. Gil Botello, Board Member joined remotely at 10:18 a.m.

3. Oral Communications/Public Comments: Recognition of individuals wishing to comment on
non- agenda items may do so at this time. Individuals who wish to address an agenda item may
do so at this time or at the time the agenda item is heard. After being recognized by the board
president, please identify yourself. No individual presentation shall be for more than three (3)
minutes and the total’ time for this purpose shall not exceed fifteen (15) minutes. Ordinarily,
board members will not respond to presentations and no action can be taken. However, the
board may give directions to staff following a presentation.

5. Additions to the Agenda: None
6. Adoption of the Agenda: Moved by Sallie Wilson, seconded by Len Eckhardt. Approved 4-0-0-1

(Ayes: Stan Miller, Len Eckhardt, Sallie Wilson, and Michael Corbett) Noes: None. Absent: Gil
Botello.
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7. Informational/Action Items

8. Approval of the Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2023
(Attachment 1, Page 4). Moved by Sallie Wilson, seconded by Michael Corbett. Approved 5-0-0-
0 with a correction on page 2, meeting grid, corrected date of 2/14/2024 not 2/7/2024 Approved
4-0-0-1 (Ayes: Stan Miller, Len Eckhardt, Sallie Wilson, and Michael Corbett) Noes: None.
Absent: Gil Botello.

9. Approval of Vendor Payments 11/26/23 - 12/25/23 (Attachment 2, Page 9) and Vendor Appendix
(Attachment 3, Page 19) Page 10, payment to Airespring cancellation fee was questioned by Stan
Miller. RJ Guess and Dawn McConnel responded. Stan Millertequested to be kept informed of
the project and costs going forward. Stan Miller also inquired regarding the grant writing fee on
page 17. RJ Guess responded. Stan Miller requested thatdescriptions beradded to all
“reimbursement” and asked if the Toshiba expense was monthly or yearly. Dawn Ryley
responded, referring to the attached appendix. Moved by Michael Corbett, seconded by Sallie
Wilson. Approved 4-0-0-1 with a correction onpage 2, corrected date of 2/14/2024 (Ayes: Stan
Miller, Len Eckhardt, Sallie Wilson, and Michael Corbett) Noes: None. Absent: Gil Botello.

10.  Approval of New and Termed Employees 12/1/23 - 12/30/23 (Attachment 4, Page 21) Moved
by Len Eckhardt and seconded by Michael Corbett. Approved 5-0-0-0. (Ayes: Stan Miller, Len
Eckhardt, Sallie Wilson, Gil Botello and Michael Corbett) Noes: None. Absent: None. Gil Botello
joined the meeting remotely at 10:18 a:m.

11.  Approval of JMCS Salary Schedule J: School Mental Health, Academics, and Employability
Counselor (Attachment 5, Page 22). Moved by Gil Botello, seconded by Sallie Wilson. Roll call
vote: Stan Miller, yes. Len Eckhardt, yes. Sallie Wilson, yes. Gil Botello, yes. Michael Corbett,
yes. Approved 5¢0-0-0. Noes: None. Absent: None.

12. Discussion Items

A. Draft two of the 2024-2025 JMCS Operating Calendar Options (Attachment 6, Page 23) RJ
presented, a couple of errors were corrected on both the 194 and 247 workday schedules were
reviewed for both certificated and classified staff and are set to be finalized at the next board
meeting 2/14/24.

B. CEO’s Reportt: RJGuess presented. With the recent California Budget release just as of this
morning, predictions going forward are that although JMCS is financially secure, we will
move forward conservatively. Staffing wise we are healthy. We were awarded over
$450,000.00 in CTE funding and with 620 students, we are in a great position. The DOR grant
will further support our students. Implementation of a new “college and/or career readiness”
standards are coming in the future. Eo Reveles who is spearheading the program shared a few

key points. Gil Botello questioned the title, RJ Guess explained that it will be an “or” program
so that students can prepare for college or career readiness.

C. LA LGBT and Earl Jameson Site Update (February Agenda)
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13. Miscellaneous Information Items:

A. 2023-2024 Notable Dates:

1.

2.

3.
4,
5.

January 23-25, 2024: JMCS Professional Development Conference at the Hotel
Maya, Long Beach. Optional, Monday January 22, 2024 session at The Museum
of Tolerance in Los Angeles.

Rancho Cielo Culinary Roundup Sunday, February 25, 2024 in Monterey, CA:
register by

April 1-5,2024: JIMCS Spring Break

CCC All State Graduation: Tuesday June 11, 2024 in Sacramento, Ca

Friday June 14, 2024: Rancho Cielo Graduation_in Salinas, Ca

B. Correspondence: None

C. Schedule of Future Board Meetings

1.

Wednesday, February 14, 2024, 10:00 a.m. Sacramento.Regional Conservation,
Corps 6101 27th Street Sacramento, CA 95822

ii. Wednesday, March 13, 2024, 10:00 a.m. Sacramento Regional Conservation,

Corps 6101 27th Street Sacramento, CA 95822

iii. Wednesday, April 10, 2024410:00 a.m. Sacramente Regional Conservation, Corps

6101 27th Street Sacramento, CA 95822

Board Attendance atUpcoming Meetings:

02/14/2024 03/13/2023 04/10/24
Stanton Yes/No Yes/No Yes/No
Miller In-person'/ In-person / Remote | In-person /
Remote Remote
Michael Yes / No Yes / No Yes / No
Corbett In-person / In-person / Remote | In-person/
Remote Remote
Sallie Yes / No Yes / No Yes / No
Wilson In-person / In-person / Remote | In-person/
Remote Remote
Len Yes/No Yes/No Yes /No
Eckhardt In-person / In-person / Remote | In-person/
Remote Remote
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Gil
Botello

Yes / No
In-person/

Remote

Yes/No
In-person / Remote

Yes/No
In-person /
Remote

14. Request for Agenda Items: WASC Mid-Year Cycle Update, L Cap Mid Year Update, Mid Year

Reviews under closed session.

15. Adjournment: Adjourned by Stan Miller at 10:44 a.m.

This agenda was posted at least 24 hours in advance of the meetin

e John Muir Charter Schools Office, 960 McCourtney R
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Ste. 'B' Riverside, CA 92503
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John Muir Charter Schools
Vendor Activity
From 12/26/2023 Through 1/25/2024

Attachment 2

Check/Vo... Chec... Res... Obje... Site

Vendor Name Vendor ID Date Num... Transaction Description Code Code Code Expenses
Abila ABILOOO 1/11/2024 14832 Feb 2024 Financial Software Program Subscription 0000 5800 002 1,659.73
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for Admin 0000 4300 001 522.21
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for Headquarters 0000 4300 001 31.56
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for RJ Guess 0000 4300 001 32.24
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for IT 0000 4300 004 160.56
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for IT/Various Sites 0000 4300 004 341.11
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for Earle Jamieson 0000 4300 050 560.21
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for Delta 0000 4300 101 19.37
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for Camarillo 0000 4300 105 337.79
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for Sac CCC 0000 4300 108 17.39
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for SLO 0000 4300 110 112.91
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for Ukiah 0000 4300 116 39.33
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Acct#A1GIATGXQUAYOW/Return of Supplies for 0000 4300 117 (91.68)

Placer
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for Placer 0000 4300 117 121.04
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for Norwalk 0000 4300 120 132.83
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Food for YC Santa Rosa 0000 4300 202 455.27
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for CCNB 0000 4300 202 6.12
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for SRCC 0000 4300 204 38.55
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for UCCIE 0000 4300 209 49.90
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for Riverside 0000 4300 211 62.70
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for RVS 0000 4300 211 39.00
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Acct#A1GIATGXQUAYOWY/Supplies for John Muir 0000 4300 322 (121.04)

Charter Schools
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for Placer 0000 4300 322 121.04
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for Rancho Cielo 0000 4300 322 67.38
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for VOALA No Hollywood 0000 4300 323 201.76
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for GEM Academy 0000 4300 402 98.54
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for Ready SET OC 0000 4300 408 219.46
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for Westside Youth Academy 0000 4300 423 34.16
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Acct#A1GIATGXQUAYOW/Return of Supplies for 0000 4400 001 (211.14)

Admin
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Espon InkJet Printer for Sturgis 0000 4400 003 264.59
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Epson Printer for IT Inventory 0000 4400 004 269.00
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Laptop for YC Santa Rosa 0000 4400 202 556.29
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Charging Cart for Rancho Cielo 0000 4400 322 962.16

Date: 2/1/24 02:43:23 PM
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John Muir Charter Schools
Vendor Activity
From 12/26/2023 Through 1/25/2024

Check/Vo... Chec... Res... Obje... Site
Vendor Name Vendor ID Date Num... Transaction Description Code Code Code Expenses
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Espon InkJet Printer for Rancho Cielo 0000 4400 322 258.59
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Interactive Whiteboard Portable Stand for Rancho 0000 4400 322 425.61
Cielo
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Apple MacBook for Ready SET OC 0000 4400 408 879.99
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Postage for Camarillo 0000 5920 105 43.62
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Postage for CCNB 0000 5920 202 19.14
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/11/2024 14836 Supplies for In Service 7085 4300 001 317.26
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/18/2024 14860 Supplies for Headquarters 0000 4300 001 36.74
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/18/2024 14860 Supplies for IT/In Service Needs 0000 4300 004 353.11
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/18/2024 14860 Supplies for YC Santa Rosa 0000 4300 202 31.82
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/18/2024 14860 Optoma Projector for IT/In Service Needs 0000 4400 004 556.63
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/18/2024 14860 Portable Projector Screen for IT/In Service Needs 0000 4400 004 51.65
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/18/2024 14860 Projector Screen and Stand for I1T/In Service 0000 4400 004 158.71
Needs
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/18/2024 14860 Projector Screen for IT/In Service Needs 0000 4400 004 173.99
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/18/2024 14860 Soundcore Mortion Portable Speakers (2) for In 0000 4400 004 600.86
Service
Amazon Capital Services AMAZ001 1/18/2024 14860 Viewsonic Projector for IT/In Service Needs 0000 4400 004 617.31
AT&T ATT0001 1/11/2024 14837 Ban#9391028095/Phn for Chico 0000 5930 102 100.57
AT&T ATT0001 1/11/2024 14837 Ban#9391028101/Phn for SLO 0000 5930 110 18.78
AT&T ATTO0001 1/11/2024 14837 Acct#9391081852/Phn for Placer 0000 5930 117 27.70
AT&T ATTO0001 1/11/2024 14837 Ban#9391028068/Internet for Delta 0000 5940 101 216.25
AT&T ATT0001 1/11/2024 14837 Ban#9391028095/Internet for Chico 0000 5940 102 166.39
AT&T ATT0001 1/18/2024 14862 Ban#9391028099/Phn for Fresno 0000 5930 103 116.29
AT&T ATTO0001 1/18/2024 14862 Ban#9391028102/Phn for SLO 0000 5930 110 29.25
AT&T ATT0001 1/18/2024 14862 Ban#9391028071/Phn for LA 0000 5930 119 29.25
AT&T ATT0001 1/18/2024 14862 Ban#9391028099/Internet for Fresno 0000 5940 103 147.96
AT&T ATT0002 1/11/2024 14838 Acct#150773226/Internet for Redding 0000 5940 111 42.80
AT&T ATT0002 1/18/2024 14863 Acct#151953127/Internet for Tahoe 0000 5940 115 80.25
AT&T ATT0003 1/18/2024 14864 Acct#08802453037260/Internet for Ukiah 0000 5940 116 214.00
Atrium Court, LLC ATR0O00 1/18/2024 14861 February 2024 Rent for YC Santa Rosa 0000 5600 202 3,040.20
Bank of America BOABROO 1/11/2024 14839 12/01-12/1/2023 Credit Card 0000 4300 050 1,138.78
Transactions/Brooks, Amy
Bank of America BOADICK 1/11/2024 14840 Bus Pass for Stdts @ Norwalk 5634 5800 008 52.00
Bank of America BOAGUES 1/11/2024 14841 12/01-12/1/2023 Travel for Guess, RJ 0000 5200 001 1,711.17
Bank of America BOAGUES 1/11/2024 14841 The Corp 2024 Conference Reg Fee for Guess, RJ 0000 5800 001 650.00

Date: 2/1/24 02:43:23 PM
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John Muir Charter Schools
Vendor Activity
From 12/26/2023 Through 1/25/2024

Check/Vo... Chec... Res... Obje... Site
Vendor Name Vendor ID Date Num... Transaction Description Code Code Code Expenses
Bank of America BOAMCCO 1/11/2024 14842 12/01-12/1/2023 Travel for McConnell, Dawn 0000 5200 001 173.29
Bank of America BOAMCCO 1/11/2024 14842 The Corp 2024 Conference Reg Fee for 0000 5800 001 650.00
McConnell, Dawn
Bank of America BOAMCCO 1/11/2024 14842 Postage for Admin 0000 5920 001 9.65
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Supplies for Tahoe 0000 4300 115 31.10
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 IT Inventory 0000 4400 004 233.78
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Return of ID Machine for CSET 0000 4400 207 (1,619.90)
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Advertisement for Employee Recruitment 0000 5800 001 1,563.05
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Mo Subsciption for Adobe Acrobat/Guess, RJ 0000 5800 001 23.98
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Mo Subscription for Adobe Acrobat/Lee, Lita 0000 5800 001 23.99
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Mo Subscription for Adobe Acrobat/McConnell, 0000 5800 001 23.99
Dawn
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Mo Subscription for Adobe Acrobat/Pizelo, Anna 0000 5800 001 23.99
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Mo Subscription for Adobe Acrobat/Ryley, Dawn 0000 5800 001 23.98
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Mo Subscription for Texting App for Stdts 0000 5800 001 190.34
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Yearly Subscription for MS Office for 8 0000 5800 001 312.00
Users/Admin
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Mo Subscription for Adobe Acrobat/Lawson, E 0000 5800 002 23.99
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Mo Subscription for Adobe Acrobat/Wood, T 0000 5800 002 24.01
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Mo Subscription for Adobe Acrobat/Stokes Jessica 0000 5800 003 23.99
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Mo Subscription for Adobe Acrobat/Sturgis 0000 5800 003 23.99
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Mo Subscription for Adobe Acrobat/Moneypenny 0000 5800 004 23.99
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Mo Subscription for Adobe Acrobat/LA 0000 5800 119 23.99
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Mo Subscription for Adobe Acrobat/YC Santa Rosa 0000 5800 202 23.99
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Mo Subscription for Adobe Acrobat/Paulino, Janell 0000 5800 322 23.99
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Mo. Subscription to Google Voice for VOALA 0000 5800 323 12.80
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Mo Subscription for Adobe Acrobat/LA LGBT 0000 5800 423 23.99
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Shipping/Postage of Inventory 0000 5920 004 317.31
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Internet for Monterey 0000 5940 114 96.30
Bank of America BOAMONN 1/11/2024 14843 Internet for UCCIE 0000 5940 209 208.99
Bank of America BOAMOOR 1/11/2024 14844 12/01-12/1/2023 Travel for Moore, Jocelyn 0000 5200 001 13.50
Bank of America BOANAVA 1/11/2024 14845 Adobe Acrobat Mo Subscription for Navarrete, 0000 5800 002 19.99
Rachael
Bank of America BOANAVA 1/11/2024 14845 Mo Financial Software Hosting Fee 0000 5800 002 462.00
Bank of America BOANAVA 1/11/2024 14845 Fax Line for Dickason, Cristina 0000 5930 001 4.54
Bank of America BOANAVA 1/11/2024 14845 Fax Line for Hyatt, Tom 0000 5930 001 4.54

Date: 2/1/24 02:43:23 PM
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John Muir Charter Schools
Vendor Activity
From 12/26/2023 Through 1/25/2024

Check/Vo... Chec... Res... Obje... Site

Vendor Name Vendor ID Date Num... Transaction Description Code Code Code Expenses
Bank of America BOANAVA 1/11/2024 14845 Fax Line for Pizelo, Anna 0000 5930 001 4.54
Bank of America BOANAVA 1/11/2024 14845 Fax Line for Camarillo 0000 5930 105 4.54
Bank of America BOANAVA 1/11/2024 14845 Fax Line for Sac CCC 0000 5930 108 4.52
Bank of America BOANAVA 1/11/2024 14845 Fax Line for Fortuna 0000 5930 112 4.53
Bank of America BOANAVA 1/11/2024 14845 Fax Line for LA 0000 5930 119 4.54
Bank of America BOANAVA 1/11/2024 14845 Fax Line for Norwalk 0000 5930 120 4.54
Bank of America BOANAVA 1/11/2024 14845 Fax Line for UCCIE 0000 5930 209 4.54
Bank of America BOANAVA 1/11/2024 14845 Fax Line for Rancho Cielo 0000 5930 322 4.54
Bank of America BOANAVA 1/11/2024 14845 Fax Line for LA LGBT 0000 5930 424 4.54
Bank of America BOAPIZE 1/11/2024 14846 Supplies for VOALA No Hollywood 0000 4300 323 86.42
Bank of America BOAPIZE 1/11/2024 14846 Supplies for GEM Academy 0000 4300 402 64.04
Bank of America BOAPIZE 1/11/2024 14846 12/01-12/1/2023 Travel for Pizelo, Anna 0000 5200 001 238.22
Bank of America BOAPIZE 1/11/2024 14846 Mo Storage Unit Rent for VOALA 0000 5800 001 133.00
Bank of America BOAPIZE 1/11/2024 14846 12/01-12/1/2023 Travel for Pizelo, Anna 0808 8699 001 72.15
Bank of America BOAREED 1/11/2024 14847 12/01-12/31/2023 Travel for Reed, Thomas 0000 5200 006 219.80
Bank of America BOARYLE 1/11/2024 14848 Software for Pictures/ID Maker 0000 4300 001 49.95
Bank of America BOARYLE 1/11/2024 14848 Supplies for Headquarters 0000 4300 001 88.40
Bank of America BOARYLE 1/11/2024 14848 Supplies/Food for Board Meetings 0000 4300 001 75.93
Bank of America BOARYLE 1/11/2024 14848 Annual CSDC Membership Renewal 0000 5800 001 1,803.00
Bank of America BOARYLE 1/11/2024 14848 Postage/Shipping for Admin 0000 5920 001 209.70
Bank of America BOARYLE 1/11/2024 14848 Flights for Staff to the In Service 7085 5200 001 6,631.07
Bank Of America BOASCHO 1/11/2024 14849 Supplies for Scholl, Aaron 0000 4300 001 4.30
Bank Of America BOASCHO 1/11/2024 14849 Monthly Subscriptions for Mailchimp 0000 5800 001 45.00
Berkshire Hathaway BERK00O 1/8/2024 14807 Policy#JOWC218736/Jan 2024 Workers Comp 0000 9516 000 2,146.06
Homestate Companies
Blue Shield of California BLUEOOO 1/18/2024 14865 Feb 2024 Health Insurance 0000 9514 000 44,273.09
CalPers CALP000 12/31/2023  Wire EE/ER Contributions for 12/31/2023 Payroll 0000 9512 000 32,584.85

12.3... Reporting Period

CalPer
Central City Neighborhood CENTO001 1/18/2024 14866 February 2024 Rent for GEM Academy 0000 5600 402 3,373.00
Partners
Charter Communications CHARO000 1/11/2024 14850 Acct#128514001/Phn for Riverside 0000 5930 211 39.99
Charter Communications CHAROO0O 1/11/2024 14850 Acct#110629101/Internet for LA 0000 5940 119 59.99
Charter Communications CHAROO0O 1/11/2024 14850 Acct#110629101/Internet for Riverside 0000 5940 211 99.98
City of Riverside CITYROO 1/18/2024 14867 February 2024 Rent for Riverside 0000 5600 211 1,312.08
Cluster B Family Therapy Inc. CLUS000 1/8/2024 14808 Group Therapy Sessions for Placer/JMCS 6546 5800 008 520.00

Date: 2/1/24 02:43:23 PM
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John Muir Charter Schools
Vendor Activity
From 12/26/2023 Through 1/25/2024

Check/Vo... Chec... Res... Obje... Site
Vendor Name Vendor ID Date Num... Transaction Description Code Code Code Expenses
Cluster B Family Therapy Inc. CLUS000 1/11/2024 14851 Group Therapy Sessions for Placer/JMCS 6546 5800 008 90.00
Comcast COMCO000 1/8/2024 14809 Acct#8155600110424598/Internet for 0000 5940 001 240.71
Headquarters
Comcast COMCO000 1/8/2024 14810 Acct#8155300342550860/Phn for YC Santa Rosa 0000 5930 202 88.25
Conservation Corp Long Beach CONS000 1/18/2024 14868 February 2024 Rent for RJ Guess 0000 5600 001 237.80
Conservation Corps North Bay CONO000 1/11/2024 14852 Nov 2023 Fac Exp/Copier Rent for CCNB 0000 5600 202 186.02
Conservation Corps North Bay CONO000 1/11/2024 14852 Nov 2023 Fac Exp/Rent for CCNB 0000 5600 202 4,882.50
Cristina A Dickason DICKO00 1/18/2024 14869 12/4-12/22/2023 Mileage Reimbursement/UCCIE 0000 5200 209 794.65
Culligan of Sacramento CULLOOO 1/8/2024 14811 Acct#945656/Water Service for EJ 0000 4300 050 30.00
Dataflow Business System, DATAO001 1/8/2024 14812 Acct#JM4008/Copier for Rancho Ceilo 0000 5600 322 126.50
Inc.
Dataflow Business System, DATAO001 1/11/2024 14854 Acct#JM4008/Copier for Rancho Ceilo 0000 5600 322 12.50
Inc.
Dawn Ryley RYLEOOOO 1/11/2024 14858 12/13-01/10/2024 Mileage Reimbursment 0000 5200 001 100.22
Envoy Plan Services, Inc ENVOO001 12/21/2023 14784 EE Envoy Contributions for 12/30/2023 Payroll 0000 9523 000 3,346.00
Period
Franchise Tax Board FRANOOO 12/21/2023 14787 Case#556413022/FTB Garnishment 0000 9520 000 500.00
Friday Partners LLC FRI0000 1/18/2024 14871 Website Change Order 0000 5800 001 1,500.00
Friday Partners LLC FRI0000 1/18/2024 14871 Student Leadership Program 2 of 3 Payments 6318 5800 008 11,075.00
Frontier Communications FRONOOO 1/8/2024 14813 Acct#56286801910227145/Phn for Norwalk 0000 5930 120 193.86
Frontier Communications FRONOOO 1/8/2024 14813 Acct#56286801910227145/Internet for Norwalk 0000 5940 120 100.89
Intermedia.net Inc INTEOO1 1/8/2024 14814 Phn Services for Headquarters 0000 5930 001 101.36
John Muir Charter Schools JMCSF000 12/21/2023 14789 Dec 2023 Donation/EE Payroll Deductions 0000 9528 000 60.00
Foundation
Kaiser Foundation Health Plan KAIS000 1/18/2024 14872 Cst ID#1731133499/Feb 2024 Health Insurance 0000 9514 000 10,139.17
Inc.
Kaiser Foundation Health Plan KAIS000 1/18/2024 14872 Cst ID#8868351686/Feb 2024 Health Insurance 0000 9514 000 10,758.64
Inc.
King of Glory KING001 1/8/2024 14815 Jan 8th AP Batch 9300 4300 322 12,300.00
MetLife Small Business Center METO000 1/18/2024 14874 Feb 2024 Dental Insurance 0000 9514 000 5,729.22
Michael Corbett CORB001 1/11/2024 14853 11/08/2023-01/10/2024 Mileage Reimbursement 0000 5200 001 75.98
Miller Court Properties MILLO02 1/18/2024 14875 Feb 15-Mar 14, 2024 Rent for STE G/HQ 0000 5600 001 800.00
Miller Court Properties MILL0O2 1/18/2024 14875 February 2024 Rent for Headquarters 0000 5600 001 2,626.00
Miller Court Properties MILL0O2 1/18/2024 14875 February 2024 NNN's Charges for Headquarters 0000 5800 001 1,002.39
Morgan Records MORGO000 1/18/2024 14876 Pallet Storage for JMCS Records 0000 5800 001 400.00

Management, LLC

Date: 2/1/24 02:43:23 PM
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John Muir Charter Schools
Vendor Activity
From 12/26/2023 Through 1/25/2024

Check/Vo... Chec... Res... Obje... Site
Vendor Name Vendor ID Date Num... Transaction Description Code Code Code Expenses
Morgan Records MORGO000 1/18/2024 14876 Publishing Hard Drive for JIMCS 0000 5800 001 150.00
Management, LLC
Morgan Records MORGO000 1/18/2024 14876 Web Lic & Data Storgage for JIMCS 0000 5800 001 50.00
Management, LLC
Nevada County NCSOS00 1/8/2024 14816 EE/ER STRS Contributions for 12/01-12/31/2023 0000 9511 000 110,219.69
Superintendent of Schools Reporting Per
ODP Business Solutions, LLC OFFI1000 1/11/2024 14856 Supplies for Fortuna 0000 4300 112 392.07
ODP Business Solutions, LLC OFFI1000 1/18/2024 14877 Supplies for LA LGBT 0000 4300 424 75.84
ODP Business Solutions, LLC OFFI1000 1/18/2024 14877 Thermal Laminator for UCCIE 0000 4400 209 136.30
One Ring Networks ONEROOO 1/8/2024 14817 Internet for Camarillo 0000 5940 105 299.00
Optimum OPTI000 1/18/2024 14878 Acct#07715-125282-01-0/Internet for Fortuna 0000 5940 112 148.86
Optimum Foods LLC OPTIO01 1/18/2024 14879 Milk and Food for OCCC 0000 4300 203 313.96
Optimum Foods LLC OPTIO01 1/18/2024 14879 Milk for Rancho Cielo 0000 4300 322 120.72
Optum Financial, Inc. OPTUO000 1/18/2024 14880 Dec 2023 HSA Monthly Service Fee 0000 5800 001 12.75
Paradise Drinking Water PARAO000O 1/18/2024 14881 Acct#020860/Water Service for Ready SET OC 0000 4300 408 14.45
Philadelphia Insurance Co. PHILOOO 1/8/2024 14818 Acct#78807985/Jan 2024 Liability Insurance 0000 5400 001 3,174.84
Power Business Technology POWEQ04 1/8/2024 14819 Acct#IJM02/Copier for Headquarters 0000 5600 001 9.57
Principal Life Insurance PRINOOO 1/18/2024 14882 Feb 2024 Life Insurance 0000 9514 000 567.80
Company
Quality Printing QUALO000 1/8/2024 14820 Swag Bags for In Service 0027 4300 001 2,406.16
Rancho Cielo Inc RANCO000 1/11/2024 14857 Dec 2023 Reimb for Student Lunches @ Rancho 0000 4300 322 5,838.00
Cielo
Rancho Cielo Inc RANCO00 1/11/2024 14857 Jan 2024 Monthly Rent for Rancho Cielo 0000 5600 322 12,083.33
Rancho Cielo Inc RANCO00 1/11/2024 14857 Jan 2024 Phn for Rancho Cielo 0000 5940 322 120.00
Rancho Cielo Inc RANC000 1/18/2024 14883 Reimb for J DeRuosi, C Almarez & G Vincent 7339 5800 322 6,920.00
Grant Reporting
Rebecca Roe ROE0000 1/18/2024 14884 12/05-12/15/2023 Mileage Reimbursement/UCCIE 0000 5200 209 518.76
San Francisco Conserv Corps SANF000 1/8/2024 14821 Jan 2024 Rent for SFCC 0000 5600 206 408.33
So Calif Mountains Foundation SOCA000 1/11/2024 14859 Jan 2024 Fac Exp for UCCIE 0000 5600 209 3,071.67
Southern California Edison Co SOUT000 1/8/2024 14822 Acct#700760873401/Utilities for Ready SET OC 0000 5500 408 105.30
Sparkletts SPAR0O0O 1/8/2024 14823 Water Service for Pomona 0000 4300 107 87.94
State of California DOJO00 1/18/2024 14870 Dec 2023 Fingerprinting For John Muir 0000 5800 001 81.00
Department of Justice
Sterling Administration STER0OOO 1/8/2024 14824 Jan 2024 DCA Funding Contributions 0000 9524 000 643.32
Sterling Administration STER0OOO 1/8/2024 14824 Jan 2024 FSA Funding Contributions 0000 9524 000 1,289.13
T-Mobile TMOBO000 1/8/2024 14827 Internet & HotSpots for Lawson 0000 5940 002 20.00

Date: 2/1/24 02:43:23 PM
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John Muir Charter Schools
Vendor Activity
From 12/26/2023 Through 1/25/2024

Check/Vo... Chec... Res... Obje... Site

Vendor Name Vendor ID Date Num... Transaction Description Code Code Code Expenses
T-Mobile TMOBO000 1/8/2024 14827 Internet & HotSpots IT Inventory 0000 5940 004 600.00
T-Mobile TMOBO000 1/8/2024 14827 Internet & HotSpots for Tahoe 0000 5940 115 40.00
T-Mobile TMOBO000 1/8/2024 14827 Internet & HotSpots for CCNB 0000 5940 202 80.00
T-Mobile TMOBO000O 1/8/2024 14827 Internet & HotSpots for Cset 0000 5940 207 20.00
T-Mobile TMOBO000 1/8/2024 14827 Internet & HotSpots for UCCIE 0000 5940 209 60.00
T-Mobile TMOBO000 1/8/2024 14827 Internet & HotSpots for Ready SET OC 0000 5940 408 40.00
TCSN-The Computer Shop TCSN0O0O 1/8/2024 14825 Internet for SLO 0000 5940 110 94.95
Netlink
Telcom Data LLC TELCO00 1/8/2024 14826 IT Service Call to Headquarters 0000 5800 001 148.30
Toshiba Financial Services TOSHO000 1/8/2024 14828 Crt#450-0053811-000/Copier for Headquarters 0000 5600 001 865.64
Verizon Wireless VERI000 1/8/2024 14829 Internet & Hot Spots for IT 0000 5940 004 109.32
Verizon Wireless VERI000 1/8/2024 14829 Internet & Hot Spots for Pomona 0000 5940 107 55.06
Verizon Wireless VERIO00 1/8/2024 14829 Internet & Hot Spots for Norwalk 0000 5940 120 109.32
Your Dream Properties YOUROO00 1/8/2024 14830 Internet Service @ Ready SET OC 0000 5940 408 77.98
Your Dream Properties YOURO00 1/18/2024 14885 February 2024 Rent for Ready SET OC 0000 5600 408 1,880.00

Transaction Total 337,564.02
Report
Opening/Current
Balance
Report Transaction 337,564.02

Totals

Report Current Balances

Date: 2/1/24 02:43:23 PM
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Appendix 1

John Muir Charter Schools
Vendor Notes for Board

February 2024
VENDOR NAME PAY FREQUENCY NOTES
Abila Monthly Financial software
Amazon Capital Services Monthly Supply vendor
AT&T Monthly Phone and internet, multiple accounts
Atrium Court, LLC Monthly Rent for Youth Connections
Bank of America Monthly Credit card
Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Companies Monthly Worker's comp policy
Blue Shield of California Monthly Medical insurance
CalPers Monthly PERS ER/EE contributions for December 2023
Central City Neighborhood Partners Monthly Rent for GEMA
Charter Communications Monthly Internet for school sites
City of Riverside Monthly Rent for UCCIE Riverside
Cluster B Family Therapy Inc. As needed Group therapy for JMCS school sites
Comcast Monthly Phone and internet for multiple school sites
Conservation Corp Long Beach Monthly Rent for CEO office space
Conservatin Corps North Bay As invoiced Partner agency invoic for monthly expenses: rent, supplies and services
Cristina Dickason As needed Mileage reimbursement for employee
Culligan of Sacramento Monthly Water for Earle Jamieson program in Nevada County
Dataflow Business System, Inc. Monthly Copier supplies for Rancho Cielo
Dawn Ryley As needed Employee reimbursement
Envoy Plan Services, Inc Monthly 403(b): EE (employee) payroll contributions + maintenance fee
Franchise Tax Board As needed Employee wage garnishment
Friday Partners LLC As needed Website creation and Student Leadership Program
Frontier Communications Monthly Phone and Internet
Intermedia.net Inc Monthly Phone for Muir HQ
John Muir Charter Schools Foundation Monthly EE payroll donation to JMCS foundation
Kaiser Foundation Monthly Medical insurance
King of Glory One-time Uniforms for Rancho Cielo, funded by a grant from the Max and Victoria
Dreyfus Foundation
Mark Dzakowic As needed Employee reimbursement
MetLife Small Business Center Monthly Dental insurance
Michale Corbett As needed Board member travel reimbursement
Miller Court Properties Monthly Rent and NNN's for Muir HQ
Morgan Records Management LLC As needed Storage and publishing fees associated with digitization of school records
Nevada County Supt of Schools Monthly STRS ER/EE contributions for December 2023
ODP Business Solutions, LLC Monthly Supply vendor
One Ring Networks Monthly Internet for schoolsite
Optimum Monthly Internet for schoolsite
Optimum Foods LLC Monthly Food vendor for multiple school sites
Optum Financial, Inc. Monthly Service fee for HSA account
Paradise Drinking Water Monthly Water service for site
Philadelphia Insurance Co. Monthly Liability insurance policy
Power Business Technology As needed Overage fee for Muir HQ copier
Principal Life Monthly Employer-sponsored life insurance for staff
Quality Printing One-time Supplies for January In-service
Rancho Cielo Inc Monthly Partnering Agency invoice
Rebecca Roe As needed Employee reimbursement
San Francisco Conserv Corps Monthly Rent for SFCC
So Calif Mountains Foundation Monthly Partnering Agency invoice
Southern CA Edison Co Monthly Utilities for school site
Sparkletts Monthly Water for school site
State of CA Dept of Justice As needed Fingerprinting fees for new hires
Sterling Administration Monthly Employee contributions to dependent care/flexible spending accounts
T-Mobile Monthly Internet HotSpots
TCSN-The Computer Shop Netlink Monthly Internet for school site
Telcom Data LLC As needed IT support for Muir HQ
Toshiba Financial Services Monthly Copier lease for Muir HQ
Verizon Wireless Monthly Internet and hotspots
Your Dream Properties Monthly Rent + mantenance fee for school site

JMCS Board Packet February 14, 2024

15



Employee Name

Tammis Biraben
Enrique Villarreal

Employee Name

None

Employee Name

Helena Attree
Amy Jimenez
Anna Pizelo

John Muir Charter Schools
Report of New Employees

1/1/24 - 1/31/24

Site

LA CCC
Rancho Cielo

Position

Teacher
Teacher

John Muir Charter Schools
Employee Status Changes

1/1/24 - 1/31/24

Prev Site

New Site

John Muir Charter Schools

Report of Termed

Employees

1/1/24-1/31/24

Site

Rancho Cielo
Norwalk CCC
Admin

JMCS Board Packet February 14, 2024

Position

Teacher
Teacher
Director

1.00
1.00

Prev Position

Start Date

1/29/2024
1/8/2024

New Position

Attachment 3

EE replaced (term date)

Rich Johnson

Start Date

FTE

1.0
1.0
1.0

Term Date

1/5/2024
1/31/2024
1/22/2024



Attachment 4

V2 Draft John Muir Charter Schools 2024-2025 ADA and Teacher Work Schedule Calendar

First Board Review 12/13/23

JMCS Board Packet February 14, 2024

V2 Draft 2024-2025 ADA and Teacher Work Calendar Legend for Background Shading
July 2024 August 2024 18 September 2024 20 182 | ADA Collection Day
M T W Th F M T W Th F M T Th 46 [Non-ADA/Non-Work Days/School Holidays
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 2 3 4 5 6 20 | Thanksgiving, Winter & Spring Break
8 11 12 13 14 5] 6 7 8 9 9 10 11 12 13 6 [Planning Days
15 18 19 20 21 12 13 14 15 16 16 17 18 19 20 6 In-Service Days
22 25 26 27 28 19 20 21 22 23 23 24 25 26 27
29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30 4 30 Legend for Number Color
October 2024 20 November 2024 15 December 2024 10 14 |Blue: Holidays
M T W Th F M T W Th F M T Th 16 | Red: Important Muir Academic Calendar Events
1 3 4 1 2 3 4 5 6 Yellow: State attendance accounting date (CBEDS, P-1, and P-2).
7 8 9 10 11 4 5] 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 25 S3/Summer School Days
14 15 16 17 18 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 Significant Dates
21 22 23 24 25 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 June-August 6/19-8/4 2024 | Summer Break
28 29 30 31 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 July 4 2024 | Independence Day
January 2025 9 8 February 2025 15 March 2025 20 September 2 2024 |Labor Day
M T W Th F M T W Th F M T Th October 14 2024 |Indigenous Peoples' Day
1 2 3 3 4 5 6 7 3 4 5 6 7 November 11 2024 | Veteran's Day
6 7 8 9 10 10 11 12 13 14 10 11 12 13 14 November 25-27 2024 | Thanksgiving Break
13 14 15 16 17 17 18 19 20 21 17 18 19 20 21 November 28-29 2024 | Thanksgiving Holiday
20 21 22 23 24 24 28 26 27 28 24 25 26 27 28 December/January | 12/16-1/3 2024 |Winter Break
27 28 29 30 31 31 December 25 2024 | Christmas Day
April 2025 16 May 2025 21 June 2025 10 January 1 2025 |New Year's Day
M T W Th F M T W Th F M T Th January 20 2025 |Martin Luther King Jr. Day (Observed)
1 2 3 4 1 2 2 3 4 5 6 February 14 2025 |Lincoln's Birthday (Observed)
7 8 9 10 5 6 7 8 9 9 10 11 12 13 February 17 2025 |President's Day
14 15 16 17 18 12 13 14 15 16 16 17 18 19 20 March 31 2025 | Ceasar Chavez Day (Observed)
21 22 23 24 25 19 20 21 22 23 23 24 25 26 27 April 1-4 2025 | Spring Break
28 29 30 26 27 28 29 30 30 May 26 2025 |[Memorial Day
V2 Draft 2024-2025 ADA and Teacher Work Calendar June 17 2025 | Summer Break Begins
June 19 2025 | Juneteenth
Sem 1 (08/07/2024-01/16/2025) 92 Important Attendance Accounting Dates
Sem 2 (01/27/2025-06/13/2025) 90 DATE: CBEDS Important Academic Calendar Dates
Total School Days 182 DATE: P1 Attendance Accounting July 1-28 202483 / Summer School
In-Service Days 6 DATE P2 Attendance Accounting August 5 2024 | In-Service Day 1
Teacher Planning Days 6 August 6 2024 | Teacher Planning Day 1
Total Work Days 194 August 7 2024 |Day 1 Semester 1 (Q1)
October 15 2024 | Planning Day 2 (end Q1)
October 16 2024 |In-Service Day 2
January 16 2024 |End Semester 1 (Q2)
January 17 2025 | Planning Day 3 (Semester 1 Materials Due)